At 31 December 2013, fair value changes on these cash flow hedges accumulated in equity
amounted to -€62.5 million.

At 30 June 2014, fair value changes on these cash flow hedges accumulated in equity amounted to
-€91.7 million.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates:

The impact of a +/- 1% change in interest rates on the Group's earnings stems from:

- the change in interest payable on floating-rate net debt;
- changes in the fair value of hedging instruments.

The fair value of hedging instruments is sensitive to changes in interest rates and in volatility. This
latter is assumed to be constant for the purposes of the analysis.

At 30 June 2014, net debt amounted to €2,190 million, of which around 41% was contracted at
fixed rates and the remainder at floating rates.
Taking account of the hedges:

- the impact of a 1% (100 basis points) rise in interest rates would increase the Group's
financial expense by €5 million (before tax and capitalisation of financial expenses);

- the impact of a 0.2% (20 basis points given current interest rate levels) fall would
reduce financial expense by €1 million (before tax and capitalisation of financial
expenses).

 2014 Interim Financial Report   Page 36 of 55

Movement in cash flow hedging reserve:

(in thousands of euros) 30 June 2014
31 December

2013

Opening hedging reserve (62,466) (100,496)

Change in fair value recognised in OCI (44,505) 2,024
Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss 15,228 36,006

Impact on comprehensive income for the period (29,277) 38,030

Closing hedging reserve (91,743) (62,466)

3.13.2 Value of financial assets excluding derivatives

(in thousands of euros) 30 June 2014
31 December

2013
Equity interests 24,554  9,459
Other non-current financial assets 21,551  18,945
Short-term investments 40,381  133,958
Financial assets excluding derivatives 86,485  162,362

3.14 Trade payables

30 June 2014 31 December 2013
Net Net

Trade payables 201,644  199,426

Trade payables 201,644  199,426

3.15 Tax and payroll liabilities

The rise in tax and payroll liabilities is due to the Group's strong growth, which led to an increase
in the number of employees and an increase in VAT related to the Group's development projects.

 2014 Interim Financial Report   Page 37 of 55

3.16 Other liabilities, accruals and prepayments

30 June 2014 31 December 2013
Net Net

Development-related liabilities 112,145  109,602
Security deposits 38,251  35,729
Commitments to work on buildings sold 3,359  3,468
Client accounts in credit 1,262  1,813
Other prepaid income 12,092  12,031
Derivative financial instruments 91,743  62,466
Advances and downpayments received 13,467  12,741
Current accounts (associated and related parties) 55,768  80,988
Dividends 38,834
Other 49,498  59,047
Total 416,419  377,885

Security deposits mainly comprise the deposits paid by residents at the beginning of their stay.

3.17 Liabilities associated with assets held for sale

This item comprises the bank debt (bridging or repayment loans) that financed the acquisition of
the assets held for sale.

 2014 Interim Financial Report   Page 38 of 55

3.18 Segment Information

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

Revenue
France " 732,978   651,621
Belgium 82,349   77,978
Spain 24,461   24,810
Italy 20,102   18,820
Switzerland 30,804   9,252

Total 890,694   782,481

 EBITDA
France 207,783   182,852

Belgium 16,328   17,356

Spain 5,941   5,200

Italy 3,111   2,647

Switzerland 10,612   2,603

Total " 243,774   210,658

Assets
France " 5,012,181   4,317,368
Rest of Europe " 839,409   749,729

Total " 5,851,589   5,067,097
Liabilities excluding equity
France " 3,900,914   3,350,666
Rest of Europe " 543,016   455,865

Total " 4,443,929   3,806,531

Amounts paid for the acquisition of segment assets are disclosed in note 2.

3.19 Other non-recurring operating income and expense

(in thousands of euros)
30 June

2014
30 June

2013

Proceeds from property sales 107,612   91,001
Cost of properties sold (79,765)  (70,787)
Provision reversal 4,812   2,967
Provision charge (3,141)  (3,576)

13,815   18,303
(16,616)  (18,504)

Other non-recurring operating income and expense 26,717   19,404

Other income
Other expense

Other non-recurring operating income and expense mainly comprises net gains on sales of
property assets (€27.8 million), income net of expense related to acquisitions accounted for as

 2014 Interim Financial Report   Page 39 of 55

business combinations (€11.3 million) and expenses associated with the redevelopment of
recently-acquired facilities and other development costs (-€6 million).
Profit on property development recognised using the percentage of completion method breaks
down as follows:

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

Sale price 53,157   37,159
Cost (32,123)  (28,056)
Gain on sales of off-plan properties 21,033   9,103

(in thousands of euros)

3.20 Net finance cost

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

Interest on bank debt and other financial liabilities (33,630)   (28,320)
Interest on finance leases (6,459)   (5,313)

(15,228)   (18,238)
Capitalised borrowing costs (*) 7,284   7,900

Financial expense (48,033)   (43,971)

Interest income  171   288

Financial income 171   288

(47,862)   (43,683)

(*) calculated at a rate of 4.3% at 30 June 2014 compared with 4.5%
at 30 June 2013 for facilities under construction or redevelopment

 Net income (expense) on interest rate derivatives

Net financial cost……………………………………………

3.21 Income tax expense

Orpea SA has elected for group tax relief with all its French subsidiaries that are more than 95%-
owned. All subsidiaries that meet this condition are included in the tax consolidation group except
for those acquired during the first half of 2014.

30 June 2014 30 June 2013

Current income taxes (29,480) (32,366)
Deferred income taxes (1,307) 1,688